the mayor of said city shall, within ten days thereafter, make proclamation thereof and publish the same once in the Owatonna Journal, a newspaper printed and published in said city.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after the date of publication of said proclamation. effect.

SEC. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed. sistent acts.

Approved March 6, 1871.

CHAPTER XXII.

An Act to amend Subdivision fourteen, of Section twenty-February 25,1871 five, of Chapter thirty, of the Special Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, relating to the Incorporation of the Town of Brownsville.

> SECTION 1. Amendment to Subdivision fourteen (14), Section twenty-five (25), Chapter thirty (80), Special Laws of 1868. To audit the accounts of all personscompensation of officers.

2. When act to take effect.

Ee it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision fourteenth, of section (25) twenty-five of chapter thirty, of the special laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, found on page two hundred and seventeen of said special laws. be amended so as to read as follows:

Fourteenth. To examine, audit and adjust the accounts of all persons with or against said village. The officers of said village shall not be entitled to any compensation counts of all per- for their services except as in this act provided. The president and trustees shall be entitled to receive one dollar per day while in the performance of their duties, and the recorder shall be entitled to such fees as the sev-

To audit the accounts of all pertion of officers.

Repeal of incon-

eral town clerks of the state are entitled to for similar services.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When actionate and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1871.

CHAPTER XXIII.

An Act to amend an act to incorporate the Borough of New Ulm, and to repeal its present acts of incorporation, approved February nineteenth, one thousand eight March 1, 1571. hundred and seventy.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section three (8), Obspter one (1), of Obspter six (6), Special Laws of 1870. Style of all ordinances.

 Amendment to Section one (1), Chapter two (2), of said act. Strike out and insert.

8. When not to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section three of chapter one of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows :

Sec. 3. The style of all ordinances shall be, Be it suggest or all ordinances ordained by the council of the borough of New Ulm.

SEO. 2. The word "recorder," in section one of chapstrike out and ter two of said act shall be stricken out, and the words insert. "justice of the peace to be styled borough justice" inserted in lieu thereof, and wherever the word "recorder" occurs in said act it shall be stricken out and the words "borough justice" inserted in place thereof.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1871. 23